Conductivity (kρc) (CONDUCTIVITY)d N/A

Cell size (MESH)e N/A

aFire area is defined as the size of the boundary condition used as the fire source
bHeat Release Rate is the product of the fire area and the HRRPUA
cThe reaction group consists of several variables
dConductivity is defined as kρc, and is user-defined
eMeshes are user-defined

7.3 Sensitivity study

A sensitivity study was conducted with the intention to establish which of the
variables chosen in Section 7.2 had the largest effect on visibility. The study was
performed by assigning chosen variables an estimated value. These variables were
then generally varied by a factor of approximately 0.5 in order to determine the
difference in visibility. Exceptions apply to the fuel variable where different fuels
were chosen, conductivity where the product of kρc was varied as a whole as
opposed to the different variables individually, and the radiative fraction which
was only decreased to 10 % (see Table 7.2).

Selection of input variables for Monte Carlo simulations

31

TABLE 7.2 Variation of values of selected input variables in the sensitivity study

Variable Estimated value Value -50 % Value +50 %

Mass extinction
coefficient

8,700 m2/kg 4,350 m2/kg 13,050 m2/kg

Fire Area/HRRPUAa 1.28 m2 0.72 m2 2 m2

Soot yield 0.1 g/g 0.05 g/g 0.15 g/g

HRR 400 kW 200 kW 600 kW

Reaction (fuel) Propane Ethanol Polyurethane

Radiative fraction 0.35 0.1b N/A

Conductivity (kρc)
580 (Gypsum)
2,033 (Concrete)

285 (Gypsum)
1,001 (Concrete)

870 (Gypsum)
3,060 (Concrete)

Cell size 0.1 0.05 N/A

a Due to limitations in FDS, the fire area has not been changed by exactly 50 %
b Radiative fraction has not been reduced with 50 %

The results from the simulations are shown in Figure 7.1 to Figure 7.7.

FIGURE 7.1 Variations in visibility at different heights as a result of changes made to the
mass extinction coefficient.

A method of quantifying user uncertainty in FDS by using Monte Carlo analysis

32

FIGURE 7.2 Variations in visibility at different heights as a result of changes made to the
fire area.

FIGURE 7.3 Variations in visibility at different heights as a result of changes made to soot